# Labette County Board of Commissioners November 28, 2022

#### Convene

Vice-Chairman Terry Weidert called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on November 28, 2022 at the Commission Room. Attendance: Lonie R. Addis, Absent, Cole J. Proehl, Present, Terry Weidert, Present

## **Others Present for the Meeting**

Deputy County Clerk Lorrie Boulware.

#### **Media Present**

Hailey Phillips from the Parsons Sun.

### **Approval of Minutes**

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to approve the minutes of November 21, 2022 as submitted. Terry Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Absent), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

#### **Delta Dental**

Commissioners discussed the dental insurance switch to Delta Dental.

#### **Commissioner Addis**

Chairman Lonie R. Addis joined the meeting at 9:14 a.m.

County Clerk Gena Landis joined the meeting at 9:23 a.m.

#### **Delta Dental**

Cole J. Proehl made a motion to accept the agreement with Delta Dental at a \$2,000.00 maximum amount of coverage for \$33.00 for single, Employee/Spouse \$65.75, Employee/Children \$83.39 and Family \$128.71 per month. Terry Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

### Resignation

Chairman Lonie R. Addis made a motion to accept the resignation of John J. Fleming Jr., for the Labette Center Mental Health Board of Directors. Terry Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

#### Resolution 2022-58-A

Chairman Lonie R. Addis made a motion for the Board of Commissioners to appoint Dr. Jerry Rea to the Labette Center Mental Health Board of Directors following the resignation of John J. Fleming Jr., to serve until April 2026, or until replaced or reassigned. Terry Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

### Labette #9 Fire Building

Commissioner Terry Weidert gave an update on the progress of the new Labette #9 Fire Station Building.

#### **Work Session**

Commissioners recessed into a budget work session to work on County budgets at 9:28 a.m.

# **Budget Amendment**

Commissioners agreed to increase the Abandoned Cemetery capital outlay fund \$25,000.00.

Commissioners also agreed to increase the Health Care Services fund to one million dollars.

# **Meeting Time Change**

Commissioners agreed to change the start time of the meeting for Wednesday, November 30<sup>th</sup> to 10:00 a.m.

# Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 11:33 a.m. until 10:00 a.m. Wednesday, November 30, 2022.

Attest	
County Clerk, Gena Landis	Chairman, Lonie R. Addis